
PUBLIC NOTICE 
AGENDA 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES EVALUATION COMMITIEE MEETING 
Thursday, March 1, 2018, 10:00 a.m. 
Eighth Aoor, Conference Room 851 

Ed Ball Building. 214 N. Hogan Street 
Jacksonville, FL 32202 

Committee Members: Gregory Puse, Chairman 
Patrick Grein. Treasury 
Jeff Oose, OGC 

Subcommillee I ITEM# 
Members 

Tom Follin I P-27-15 

Steve Long 

Tom Follin I P-27-15 

Steve long 

Twone Duckworth I P-43-14 

Ann Willis 

l'SEC ACENDA 13-0l·ll 

TITLE & ACTION 

Contract Amendment No. I 
Engineering Telling Services -Annual Conhact­
Asphalt Testing /Inspection l Construction 
Matadals Testing 
Deportment of Public Wol1cs 

Contract Amendment No. I 
Engineering Testing Services - Annual Conhacl -
Soll Borings, Underwater Condllon Surveys and 
Related Tests 
Deportment of Pub'"<: Wol1<s 

Contract Amendment No. 5 
Property Insurance Broker Services 
Risk Management DlviSlon 

MOTION 

That Contract No. 10192, orlglnally executed Morch 30, 2016, 
between the City of JacksonvlUe and Meske! a Assoclotea 
Engineering, PUC. for Engineering Testing Sefvlces - Annuol 
Contract Asphalt Testing/Inspection I Construction Moteriala 
Te1llng, Is amended to exercise the first of two 2-year renewal 
options extending the period of 1ervlce from March 30, 201 B 
through March 29, 2020, with one renewal option remaining. The 
maximum Indebtedness shall remain a not-to-exceed amount of 
$300,000.00. AU other terms ond conditions shall remain the 
same except for such changes os the Office of General Counsel 
may deem opp1aprlofe to ensuf• compllonce with the Clty'1 
Ordinances, Procurement policies ond procedures, ond 
aoollcable Federal and Stole Iowa. 
Thal Contract No. 10192·01, orlglnally executed Aprll 6, 2016, 
between th• City of Jacksonvlll• and Meske! 6 Assoclolea 
Engineering, PLLC., for Engineering Testing Services - Annual 
Contract: Soll Borings, Underwater Condition Surveys and 
Related Tests .. II amended lo exercise the nrst of two, 2-year 
renewal options extending the period of service from April 6, 
20111 through April 5, 2020, with one renewal option remaining. 
The maximum Indebtedness shall remain a nol·to-exceed 
amount of $300,000.00. All other terms and conditions shall 
remain the same except for such changes as the Office of 
General Counsel may deem appropriate to ensure compliance 
with Ille City's Ordinances, Procurement pollcles and 
orocedures. ond QPPllcoble Federal ond Stole Iowa. 
Thal Clly Conliocl No. 8518·03, between the Clly of Jacksonville 
and Arthur J. Gallagher Rllk Management Servtc"· Inc., for 
Property Insurance Brokerage Services; for the placement and 
binding, and raltllcotlon or the purchase of property, boiler and 
machinery, and the addition of teno!lsm cove1t1g9 tor the City of 
Jacksonville and Jacksonville Port Authority (JPA) IS amended to: 
(I) exercise the third of four (4) renewal options effective March l, 
20111 to March l, 2019, with one (I) renewal option remaining; (II) 
Incorporate the attached 20111·2019 GTACP ldenlttled QI Exhibit B· 
4, and the 2017-2018 Renewal Results ldenlifled QI Exhibit E-3; and 
(110 provide on amount of $4,1121,695.65 for the properly Insurance 
ptegram, Boller a Machinery and Tenorlsrn Insurance; Therefore 
(Ill) Increase the maximum Indebtedness by a not to exceed 
amount of $$4,1121,695.65 to a new tolol maximum Indebtedness of 
$111,208,283.40.. All other terms and condlttons shall remain the 

CONTR 
EXP 

03/30/18 

04/06/18 

03/01/111 

OUTCOME 



Twana Duckworth 

Ann Willis 

n: Coun<il Audllot 
SulKa....UHtt Mftftbm 

l'SEC AGENDA 03-01-11 

P-58-15 
PB#l 

some except for such changes oa the Office of General Counsel 
may deem appropriate lo ensure compliance with the City's 
Ordlnancn, Procurement pollclet and procedures, ond 
O""'licable Federal and State laws. 

Contract Amendment No. 2 That Contract No. 9429·02 with E.W. Siver l Asloclotn d/b/a Siver 10/0l/17 

Master Casualty ConsulHng/Employee Insurance Consultants Management for Master Cosualty 

Benefits Consulting Services ConaulHng/Employee Benefits AudlHng Servlcn, Is amended to: 

Risk Management Division (I) ratify the contract from October 1, 2017 to effective dale of 
renewal and exercise the second of fow (4) one-year renewals 
extending the period of service through September 30, 2016 with 
two (2) renewal opHona remaining: and (II) Increasing the 
maximum Indebtedness by $65,000.00 to a new not-to-exceed 
lotal maximum lndebledneu of $205,000.00.. All other terms and 
condlHons shall remain the aome except for such changes as 
the Office of General Counsel may deem approprlole to ensure 
compliance with the City's Ordinances, Procurement policies 
and arocedures, and a"""•coble Federal and Stole lows. 

MEETING ADJOURNED: 

2 



"\ 

City of Jacksonville, Florida 
Lenny Curry, Mayor 

ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE 

Department of Public Works 
Engineering & Construction Management Division 

214 N. Hogan Street, 1 O'h Floor 
Jacksonville, FL 32202 

(904) 255-8762 
www.coj.net 

February 14, 2018 

TO: 

THAU: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

Gregory W. Pease, Chairman 
Professional Services Evaluation; CJ>mmittee 

John P. Pappas, P.E./11... !6:tJt~ 
Director T~ / v 

02/22/18 08:47:3i 
Pn:rctu-.:r11en t C>il.iision 

Tom Fallin, P.E.~,/f} ~ 
Chief, Engineeri~~tion Mana ement Division 

Slaven D. Long, Jr., P.E., Chief • ~~ 
Right-of-Way and Stormwater Maintenance Division 

P-27-15 Engineering Testing Services-Annual Contracts: Asphalt 
Testing/Inspection and Construction Materials Testing 
Contract 10192 Amendment 1 
Consultant Services Account Nos.: N/A 
Internal Services Account No.: PWEN011 AD 

Contract #10192 between the City and Meskel & Associates Engineering, PLLC is set to expire 
March 29, 2016. All work has been performed satisfactorily for the past two years. Section 1.2 
of the contract allows for two, two year renewals. Therefore, we wish to extend the contract for 
the 1st of the two year renewals. There is no rate increase associated with this amendment. 
EBO goals of 15% continue to be met with this amendment. 

Accordingly, this is to recommend that Contract# 10192, originally executed March 30, 2016, 
between the City of Jacksonville and Meskel & Associates Engineering, PLLC for Engineering 
Testing Services-Annual Contracts: Asphalt Testing/Inspection and Construction Materials 
Testing be amended to extend the period of service from March 29, 2018 thru March 29, 2020, 
all other terms and conditions of the Agreement remaining unchanged. 

TF/lw 

cc: Lori A. West, Engineering Contract Specialist 



February 81 2018 

Lori A. West 
Engineering Contract Specialist 

Meskel & A ssociates Engineer ing 

Gcotcchnlcal ' Environmental " Inspection ' Testing 

City of Jacksonville I Engineering and Construction Management Division 
214 N. Hogan Street, 10th Floor 

Jacksonville, FL 32202 

Re: Contract Renewal No. 10192 
~ 

City of Jacksonville, Asphalt Testing/ Inspection and Routine Testing (P-27-15) 

Ms. West, 

Meskel & Associates Engineering (MAE) appreciates the opportunity to provide services 
through contract number 10192. We request that the City of Jacksonville renew our contract 
for the pt of 2 renewal options. 

We are requesting no change in our approved rates. MAE will continue to meet and/or exceed 
the 18% JSEB requirement. As a JSEB firm, we understand the importance of supporting the 

JSEB business community. 

Please let us know if you need additional information or assistance. 

Respectfully, 
MESKEL & ASSOCIATES ENGINEERING, PLLC 

C~"-Q__ 
Antoinette D. Meskel, PE 
President, Principal Engineer 

Meskel & Associates Engineering, PLLC 
8936 Western Way, Suite 12, Jacksonville, Florida 32256 

904-519-6992 
www .meskelengineering.com 



City of Jacksonville. Florida 
Lenny Curry, Mayor 

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE. 

Department of Public Works 
Engineering & Construction Management Division 

214 N. Hogan Street, 1o•h Floor 
Jacksonville, FL 32202 

(904) 255-8762 
www.coj.net 

February 14, 2018 

TO: 

THAU: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

02/22/18 08:47:28 
Gregory W. Pease, Chairman Pr1JCllre~·1ent Di\,ii::ior. 
Professional Services Evaluation " ittee 

John P. Pappas, P.E./7 / /~A 
Director ~ / / 

Tom Fallin, P.E.~ /1/1 . . 
Chief, Engineeri~~~nagement Division 

Steven D. Long, Jr., P.E., Chief ~-o} 
Right-of-Way and Stormwater Maintenance Division 

P-27-15 Engineering Testing Services-Annual Contracts: Soil Borings, 
Underwater Condition Surveys and Related Tests 
Contract 10192-01 Amendment 1 
Consultant Services Account Nos.: N/A 
Internal Services Account No.: PWEN011 AD 

Contract #10192-01 between the City and Meskel & Associates Engineering, PLLC is set to 
expire April 6, 2018. All work has been performed satisfactorily for the past two years. Section 
1.2 of the contract allows for two, two year renewals. Therefore, we wish to extend the contract 
for the 1st of the two year renewals. There is no rate increase associated with this amendment. 
EBO goals of 15% continue to be met with this amendment. 

Accordingly, this is to recommend that Contract # 10192-01 originally executed April 6, 2016, 
between the City of Jacksonville and Meskel & Associates Engineering, PLLC for Engineering 
Testing Services-Annual Contracts: Soil Borings, Underwater Condition Surveys and Related 
Tests be amended to extend the period of service from April 6, 2018 thru April 6, 2020, all other 
terms and conditions of the Agreement remaining unchanged. 

TF/lw 

cc: Lori A. West, Engineering Contract Specialist 

.. 



February 8, 2018 

Lori A. West 
Engineering Contract Specialist 

M Askel & AfiSOCiAt.as Eng in eering 

Geotechnical r Environmental • Inspection r Testing 

City of Jacksonville I Engineering and Construction Management Division 
214 N. Hogan Street, 10th Floor 
Jacksonville, FL 32202 

Re: Contract Renewal No.10192-01 
City of Jacksonville, Soil Borings, Underwater Condition Surveys & Related Testing (P-27-15} 

Ms. West, 

Meskel & Associates Engineering (MAE) appreciates the opportunity to provide services 
through contract number 10192-01. We request that the City of Jacksonville renew our 
contract for the pt of 2 renewal options. 

We are requesting no change in our approved rates. MAE will continue to meet and/or exceed 
the 18% JSEB requirement. As a JSEB firm, we understand the importance of supporting the 
JSEB business community. 

Please let us know if you need additional information or assistance. 

Respectfully, 
MESKEL & ASSOCIATES ENGINEERING, PLLC 

Antoinette D. Meskel, PE 
President, Principal Engineer 

Meskel & Associates Engineering, PLLC 

8936 Western Way, Suite 12, Jacksonville, Florida 32256 
904-519·6992 

www .meskelengineering.com 



.. 

TO: 

COPY: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

RE: 

FINANCE & .ADl\.UNISTRATION DE PARTMENT 

Greg Pease, Chairperson, Professional Sen ices Evaluation Committee 

Alex Baker, PSEC Specialist .& 
Twanc Duckworth. Chief of Risk Managcmcn~D 
Ann Willis. Pmp!!rty & Casualty Compliance Administrator -

February 20, 2018 

8518-03 Property Insurance Broker Services Contract - AMO #5 

The current contract No. 8518-03 Property Broker Services in the Scope of Services allows for 
placement of property, boiler & machinery and terrorism coverage by Arthur J. Gallagher Risk 
Management Services, Inc. with a maximum inc.lcbtcdnco;s of$ 13,386,587,75. 

It is respectfully requested that City Contrnct No. 8518-03, with Arthur J . Gallagher Risk 
Management Services, Inc., be amended for the placement and binding, and ratification of the 
purchase o f property, boiler and machinery, and the addition of terrorism coverage for the City 
of Jacksonville and Jacksonville Port Authority effective March I. 2018 to March 1, 2019 for 
the property insurance program, and Property/Boiler & Machinery Insurance with a not to 
exceed amount of to $4,821.695.65 to cover the insurance renewal premium. 

The new maximum indebtedness should be adjus1cd from S13,386.587,75by a not to exceed 
amount of $4,821,695.65 for a n~w maximum indebtedness o f $18,208,283.40. All other 
contract terms and conditions shall remain the same (nothing contained herein shall be 
amended, modified. or otherwise revised without prior PSl:.C and Mayor's approval). 

Exhibits for your review: 

Exhibit A - Original Contract # 8518-03 Property Broker Services & Amendment# 
Exhibit B-4-2018-2019 GT J\CP 

Exhibit E-3 - 2017-2018 Renewal Results presented by Arthur J. Gallagher Risk 
Management Services, rnc. 

Thank you for your consideration. 

117 \\ Duval Street. Suue }3~ J.icl..5on·.1llc. IL 3~~<P Pli1 'll' '< ~ h~ 1 I - Fax '111-16 JI) 291 3 WW\\ coj.ncl 



SERVICF.s CONTRACT BETWEEN 
THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND 

ARTHUR J. GALLAGHER RISK MANAGEMENT SERVICF.s, INC. 
FOR 

· PROPERTY BROKER SERVICF.s 

TIDS CONTRACT, made and entered into this ~ay of January, 201S (the 
"Effective Date"), by and between the CITY OF JACKSONVIl.LE (the "CITY"). a 
municipal corporation existing under the Constitution and the laws of the Stale of 
Florida. and ARTHUR J. GALLAGHER RISK MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC. (the 
"CONTRACTOR,,), an lllinois corporation authorized to transact business in Florida and with 
its principal offices at Two ~ierce Place, Itasca, Illinois 60143. 

WHEREAS. the CITY (as the "Buyer'') issued a Request for Proposal No.P-43-14 
(the "RFP") for property broker services for the City's Administrative and Fmancc Department 
and Risk Management Division as described in the RFP; and 

WHEREAS, based on CONTRACTOR'S response to the RFP dated December 10, 
2014, consisting of 169 pages (the "Response .. ), the CITY has awarded this Contract to 
CONTRACTOR; 

NOW THEREFOR.Et in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants 
contained below. the panies agree as follows: 

1. Performance of 8ervices. The Semces will be perfonned by CONTRACTOR 
as specified in the RFP and the Response, and as set forth on Exhibit "'A'' attached hereto and 
hereby incorporated herein by this reference. 

2. CompensatiOn. CONTRACTOR will be paid by the CITY for the Services as 
specified in Attachment Vll of the Response and in accordance with Exhibit .. B .. attached hereto 
and incorporated herein by this reference. See Exhibit "C" attached hereto and incorporated 
herein by this reference for JSEB Subcontract0r compensation schedule. 

3. Maximum Indebtedness. As required by Section 106.431, OrdiTUmce Code, 
the CITY's maximum indebtedness, for all products, deliverables and services under this 
Contract. which shall include but not be limited to all premiums, cost of state taxes and 
surcharges. policy fees and inspections, JSEB subcontractor, and the GTACP, shall be 11 fixed 
monetary amount not-to-exceed FIVE MILLION AND NO/I 00 DOLLARS ($5,000,000.00). 
All required CITY payments are subject to available CITY funding. 

4. l!!:m· The initial term of this Contract shall commence on the Effective Date 
and shall expire on September 30. 2015, unless sooner terminated by either party in accordance 
with the terms of the RFP. This Contract may be renewed for up to four (4) additional one (I) 
year periods by (i) the CITY, in its sole discretion, upon written notice to CONTRACTOR at least 
sixty (60) days prior to the end of the then-current term, or (ii) upon the mutual agreement of the 
parties. 

5. Contract Documents. This Contract consists of the following documents 
which arc hereby incorporated as if fully set forth herein and which, in case of conflict. shall 

1 



. . . .. 

have priority in the order listed: 

• This document, as modified by any subsequent signed amendments 
• Any amendments to the RfP 
• Specific Jnfonnation Regarding the RFP (Section 1 of the RFP) 
• Description of Services and Deliverables (Section 4 of the RFP) 
• General Instructions to Respondents (Section 2 of the RFP) 
• General Terms and Conditions of Agieement (Section 3 of the RFP) 
• Atty Purchase Order under the Contract 
• The Response, provided that any terms in the Response that are prohibited 

under the RFP shall not be included in this Conlmct. 

6. Notices. All notices under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be 
delivered by certified mail, return receipt requested, or by other delivery with receipt to the 
following: 

As to the CITY: 

Risk Management Division 
117 West Duval Street. Suite 335 
Jacksonville, Florida 3220'2 

With a copy to: 

City of JacksonviUe 
Office of the General Counsel 
City Hall-St. James Building 
117 West Duval Street. Suite 480 
Jacksonville, Florida 32202 

As to the CONTRACTOR: 

Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management Services, Inc. 
Two Pierce Place 
lmsca, Illinois 60143 

Service Offices: 

22SS Glades ~oad, Suite 200E 
Boca Raton, FL 33431 

And: 

10199 Southside Blvd 
Jacksonville, FL 322S6 

1. Contract Managers. Each Party will designate a Contract Manager during the 

2 



tenn of this Contract whose responsibility shall be to oversee the Party's performance of its duties 
and obligations pursuant to the terms of this Contract. As of the Effective Date, CITY'S 
Contract Manager is Ceci Ford, 117 W. Duval Street, Suite 335, Jacksonville, Florida 32202, and 
the CONTRACTOR'S Contract Manager is Judy Arenz, 2255 Glade Road, Suite 200E, Boca 
Raton, Florido 33431. Each. PDrty shall provide prompt written notice to the other Party of any 
changes to the Patty's Contract Manager or his or her contact information; provided, such 
changes shall not be deemed Contract amendments and may be provided via email 

8. EnJIR Aareement. This Contract constitutes the entire agreement between lhe 
parties hereto for the Services to be perfonned and furnished by the CONTRACTOR. No 
statement, reprcsentation, writing.. understanding, agreement, course of action or course of 
conduct, made by either party or any representative of either party, which is not expressed 
herein shall be binding. CONTRACTOR may not unilaterally modify the terms of this 
Contract by affixing additional tenns to materials delivered to lhe CITY (e.g., "shrink wrap" 
terms accompanying or affixed to a deliverable) or by including such terms on a purcbme order 
or payment document. CONTRACTOR acknowledges that it is entering into this Contract for its 
own purposes and not for the benefit of any third pany. 

9. Amendments. All changes to, additions to, modifications of, or amendment 
to this Contract, or any of the tenns, provisions and conditions hereof, shall be binding only 
when in writing and sign~ by the authorized officer, agent or representative of each of the 
parties hereto. 

10. Cogptemarts. This Contract, and all amendments thereto, may be executed in 
several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed nn original, and all of such counterparts 
together shall constitute one and the same instrument. 

[Remainder of page left blank intentionally; slgnablres on following page.] 

3 



. . . 

IN WITNFSS WHEREOF, lhe parties have executed this Contract as of the day and year 
first above wriuen. 

ATI'EST: CITY OF JACKSONVILL~levetand Ferguson m 
Deputy Chief Administrative Offio 
For: Mayor Alvin Brown 

. /-:-: Under Authority of: 
( I\ I Ex~tive 9Jt1•r No. 2015-01 

.-..-1-H--- \ ,\L,· \ ') 

... 
~-~~~Od~. of the City of Jacksonville, I do hereby certify that 

then: is an unexpended, unencum ied, and un-impounded balance in the appropriation sufficient 
to cover the foregoing agreement; and that provision has been made for the payment of monies 
provided therein to be paid: 

Fonn Approved: 

;:./{5c!u.~ 
ATI'EST; 

6 

Director of Finance 0 SJ<> 0-3 
City Contract Number: I> D ... 

ta 

ARTHUR J. GALLAGHER RISK 
MANAGEMENT SERVICE'.8, INC., 
an lllinois corporation 

Type/Print Name 

l'lllA ft111W'1JT 
Tide 



Exhibit "A" 

Scope of Senices 

s 



. . . 

.sectlon4 
Dncrfptlon of Service• and Dellverabln 

l11e successful Service Braker must provide, at a minimum, the ·serv1cas described below: 
t 

1. Provide conmulflltion and recomm•ndatfana to1he City an expoaures, existing covtrag•, and the 
de1lre and/or feulblllty of potential changn to program. 

2. Con•ult with the City lo formulat• a miiketlng strategy that fac11Sn on deHv1rfng • co1t-1ffecttva 
Propldy. Soller & Mac:blnery, Fine Arta and T1rrorl1n1 and other ftrtt party property coveragn 
when 1ppllcable. 

1 
Suggest altemlllv• program 1tn1cture1 risk financing vehlcln to reduce total 

cost of risk. SUJIUMJlze m1rbt condllaM and ,... of th• mark•Ung strategy develop.d with 
the City •nd communlcata program recammendadaM prior to milfketlng. 

3. 0..fgn apec:Jflcatlons and creat1 undarwrttlag tubmlnlon for property IMUl'ill1Ce1 Including 
baller and machinery, terrorilm and any other first party property coverage Die City may hav1 to 
r1taln, nmrktt th• program. and otlter ••rvlcn, when ln1truc:ted to do so by the City, Including 
... 11t1ng th• City In the compllUon of all appllcaUoa, dacUJMnta and gathering necnsary data. 
Obtain Rfsk M1nag1tn1e11t'• approval on marketing submls•ton 1nd market. being 1pproached. 

4. Market th• cove1119e, lncludlng ... 11Ung th• City to respond to addlUon•I underwritens request 
• for JnformaUon, completion of supplemental appllcatlons, documents ind gathering necessary 

data. 

5. Analyze th• cover1ge term. and provide otharservlcH, Whan lnatructed to do so by th• City. 

8. Attend reasonably notlcd meeUngs related to tht fnaurance with City staff and·other parties, as 
requHted. 

7. Analyze propoula rte•lved fRJm va1ou1 Insurance conapanfes and other partln, negotiate 
ch1r1gn for the benefit of the City and v1rlfy the rtnonableness of the price for the coverage 
provided. Review and analyze the coverage forms for lncluslon and excluafon language and 
condltfona. 

a. Provide the City with a summary of various lnsur.anc1 program opt1ons1 Including but not llmlt•d 
to, llmlta, coverage, deductlbles, '9tentlon level•, terms, conditions, pn1mlums, and payment 
opUana. 

9. Mak• recommendations ta tht City of the most advantageous Insurance program providing the 
highest level of coverage at tht best p0$8lbl• price to meat the City's needs and objectlves. 

10. Provide analy1l1 and ra~ommend1tions as to the most cost effective mean• for addressing the 
City's Property, Boller & Machinery, Fine Arts and Terrorism and other miscellaneous pollclea 
auoclated with propwty expo1urea. 

11. The .ucces1ful Service Sroktr andlor amlfated companies shall become Agent of Record and 
represent the City In all negot11Uona with Insurers, underwriters and other partlH with regard to 
the Insurance progr1m tncludfng negotiate the placement of the City's Property, Boller & 
Machinery, Fin• Arts and Terrorism pollclu and any other property coverage the City may have 
to retain, with dom11tfc markets or lntematlonal m111te1s such n but not nmtted to London, 
Bermuda, Zurich. 

29 
RFP#P-43-14 



12. From time to time It wlH b• n1c:euary for the City and Propo .. r to meet In p.rson. The Service 
Broker'• travel ex.,..._ ahall be the exclusive reaponsibUlty of the Service Broker. 

13. When Instructed to do so by the City, admlnlater the placement of coverage and orfgJnal binders, 
pollcles and endora..nents, as required In the timetable apeclflad by the City. 

14. Provide extensive review Of binders and polfcl1• lncludlng varfflcatlon of conformity to 
specifications. R1qu~ any necenary endoraem1nll/changlllrevl1lon1 that may be required. 

15. All binders and pollclea wm be dellv•r9d In an organized format, lncludlng table of contents In 
electronic fonn•t •nd In throe ring blndera. DeHvery or binders and pollclH must Include 11 letter 
outlining any df•cr.pan~IA, table of contents, schedule of Insurance, nnal schematic, and 
pending amendments. 

18. Provide Insurance coverage eumm .. Hldncrlptlorm (schedule of Insurance) and update aa 
pollcles ant r1newed. Schedule of inlunnce shall include but not be limited to policy period, 
center, Polley AUmber, llmlta, dtductlbln (wher1 appf"1Cable), br.akdown of premium, 1ppllcabla 
eun:hargn and tatll colt. 

17. Rwlew accounting •Rd bllllng data received from Insurance mart.la on th• City'• behalf to 
ensure accuracy. 

18. Except with the prior written approv•I or the City, place insurance on behalf of th• City with 
lnaurera that meet or exceed the Service Broker's minimum flnanclal guldellnn or a raUng of not 
Ina than "A-"' VII ·as aHfgn1d by A. M. Best. Or, If deemed appropriate for the City's risk 
management program. secure coverage through an altamatlve risk financing m1chan11m such as 
• capUva or rfsk ntenUon group. Monitor publlshld financial infonnatJon of any lnau'9rs with 
whom th• City'• cov1ng1 I• pr.ced. Advl .. th• City If th• stltua or an Insurer faffs below 
Propour's or A.M. Best guldellnM her9ln. 

19. Continually evaluate the Insurance program and recommend coverage changes and 
Improvements to provide the highest level of coverage at the least poa1lbltt cost to the City. 

20. K11p appdlld of potentJal leglalltlve changes that could impact the Cftrs Insurance program 
(Le., Federal and State requlr.ment., but not llmlted to FEMA, etc.) 

21. oversee and coordinate an relevant services performed by the 1n1urance 
comp1nlri/underwrlt1ra or any ••rvlce agencies arranged for ln•urance program related Issues 
and concerns. 

22. Perfonn administrative and cl1rfc1I atrvfces relatlva to account mana91ment, Including but not 
llmltad to Issuance of certlflcaln of lnaurance, verlflcaUon of the accuracy of bllla, audits and all 
premium adjustments. 

23. AH payments from the 'city wm be made to "one" selected entity (Service Broker) and not to an 
afftllated entity of the Proposer. It will be the assigned Service Broker's reaponslblllly to 
dtWlbute an premlums/paym1nta to carriers and any otller obBg111t1d party directly. Service 
Broker shall consolldat• an Invoicing to the City to reflect their name only. Any other entity such 
u whoitsalenl, other retailers, other affiliated entities, reinsurens. direct writers, and/or 
International brokers shall NOT be recognized or approved for payment. Th• Service Broker 

30 
RFP #P-t3~14 



shall i>. n9pon•lble for. providing payment to the carrlen1 wholesale brokers and other enUtles It 
utlllzea to place covenge. 

24. Assign an Account Manager ta the City with govamment entity experience who shall be 
ni1pon•lble for c:ommunlcaUon with th• City and who, along With any other team members 
1aalgn1d1 must be avallable on a dally bnla to th9 City for aclvlce and can1ultatlon on Insurance 
pragNm related fHU• and concemt. Any changes In personnel muat be submitted In Writing 
and approved by th• City. If multiple Account Managers ill'I Included, Service Broktr II r1qulred 
ta provide 11 brwakdown of Hch Account M11nager'a responslbllltfH, Hrvlc• office and 
percentage of work btlng perfanned by each Individual. 

25. Report all claims to coordinating adjusting firm and aaaure all claims have been reported to 
lnaure .... 

28. Act aa a lfalaon for the City with th• caonUnaUng adjusting firm and carrlere to resolve clalm• 
and, In the event of a significant clafm, anfgn a c:lalms speclallst to ••let the City In the c:lalma 
maa11gement procaaa at no additional cost to the City. 

27. Participate In clalma review mntf nga to ensure effectlR claims managl"19nt and reporting to 
excess carrier. Cootdlnate claim lnfannatlon with dHlgnated adjuatel'8, lnaunus and FEUA. 

28. Assist with emergency procedurea and disaster planning. Assist With clalm and coverage 
disputes. 

29. Anfet th• City, wh-. requnt.d, with qllffUans on coverage appllcallon to apecltlc claims and 
claim dlSputH. 

30. Participate In regularClalms Audit. when 111qunted by th• Rllk Managlf11ent Division. 

31. FEMA will perlodlcally audit cJalma. S1rvlce Broker wlll need to make ncord9 available during 
and after the expiration of th• contract. Service Broker's nconli retention poHcy shall require 
minimum record• retention 5 flecat yean after final dllposltlon of claims or expiration of poUcy. 
(State of Florida and Local Government Agencies General Records Retention as Of 10/1120t3). 

32. Review the City's property foa runs and provide copies of loa• rur11 to the City In an Excel 
worbhnt by location and buffdlng or Prro with tracking of percentage deductible With 
applcatlon Of minimum and maximum deductibles; provide 11 1'8port to th• City of any claim 
tnnda 1111d aolutlons t<! mitigate cost; provide updated cumulative lo•• data on a aemi-annual 
baste. 

33. Develop, with lh• City'• assistance and Involvement, loss control programs relevant to property 
conservation and atnteglts, including educatfonal training, semln11'9, rnearch and analysis of 
loss trend•, and develop communlc1Uon matarials wllh the City'• Safety team. 

34. Assist, coordinate and facilitate th• lmpl11111ntalfon of losa control recommendations between 
the insurer and the City. 

35. Introduce and provide a llsl of all lntamal or external sSaff that would be provtdlng services In 
support of the service Broker's efforts. 

31, Provfd1 recommendations to reduce lh• City'• total cost of risk (TCOR). 

31. Subcontract with a vendor approved by the City to provide appraisal services for alt City 
buldlngs that have not been appraised as agreed by the City and broker. Annual updates to 

31 
RFP#P-43-14 



•uch 1ppralsals must be Included. The appraisal proceas mU1t also Include the coU1ct1on of 
COPE (I.e., construcllon, occupancy, protection, exposure) dat. and secondary modJfler 
charact•rfsUc8 to be used In the RMS catastrophe modeling software. Thia service la to be 
provf dtd lo the City at no addltlonal cost. 

38. Provide, on an annuai basta, catastrophe modeling projections for au City propertln utlltzlng 
bath th• moat rec.nt varalon of the RMS and AIRS catastrophe modeling aoftwllre syltem•. This 
Hrvlce Is to be provided to the City at no addltlonal coaL 

39. Provld• admlnl•trativ• •Upport servtcn to the Cli1's R11k Management departmanL Thi. support 
wlll Include 1 part-time Account Manager employtd by and managed by the broker and located at 
the City'• Riek Management dep1rtment two days a WHlc. Thie part-time Account Manager wlll 
work with City Property and Cu1111ty Administrator to anlat with Identifying contract exposure•, 
and croa check c•rtfncat .. of Insurance against contract8. Account Manager may be required to 
provide aalatance oth•r administrative support such as updating atattm•nt of valuu ind other 
administrative 1uppa11·s1rvtcn n agreed. 

40. Ust of all amJlated and/or rwlated enUUn th•t would be providing servfcn In support of your 
broktr 11farb. 

41. AS the reay!!t of land !Of• dlsmuon on the Clly. Provide aervlcn for "tD!cii1 prol,ecl!" other 
than those !Jlat!d to proartv broke' atrvlct! which Include appralsfls, catgtropht madt!lnA 
Ind otbtr snylcn llltecl!D 1 UJroUGh 19. §tpJcn ou_c.lde of !12!! ll!S.tf In Hims 1 thtogab 4! 
l"apecl1I pnzlect1111 wl!J be bDled when Hrvlcn are r!f!d•r!d and .,, not to exc:m s20.aoo. 

(Rtmalnd1r of page lnttntltJnalfy l•t'I blank} 

32 
RFP #P-43-14 



. . . 

City of Jacl(Sonville· 
- "'• • • •• I t • • .•• - =- •• •• ,.,- .,.. ,. - -i '"' • •-·" · •• . , ,. • •·• · • - • • ,.,. . - ' • '•···~ ••• ·• ' • • • • ••• • • -• •I • I • ... • 

Attachment V 

DEVIATIONFROMMODELPROGRAMREQlJESTED INRFPFORM 
A'ITACBMENr V 

Each poposal should clearly outline the benefits and services .raiucsted In this RFP. Any deviations ftom the RFP 
n:quested lnsunn~11, inability to provide specific services, or any situaliou that may ~ deemed a deviation must be 
listed on this fonn. 

Noadisdosure of devlations and/or lldditional fees will be assumed to lhc included in tho proposal and tho proposal 
will be deemed scsponsiblc for providing tho assumed level of services requested In die RPP. 

Indicate whelher your proposal (1) can comply, (2) can comply but with dovillions, or (3) cannot camply with tho 
additional requirements described ha the fbllowins sectioos of the Request for Proposals. 

The stbseuce of uy 1i0tado11 will be praamed Co hulJcate run corapliancc. 

x 
Section 2-Ocnel'll lnstrvctions x 
s=on 3 -Oeneral Tenns and Condidons or A ment x 

x 
x 

Dnla1ioDI fn1m Scope ofServicet 
Please descrt•e all dmadons In your nspoaso fo the nquated model procram from the RFP. 

MbeeflaneoUJ Deviation: 
Please lbt ••1 dewbdons la your'respaase tbt do not fit Into the abon caCegorlC!I. 

I certify that the infonnation in this fonn is true and accurate. 

P.Uare to sip this form shaU resatt ID dh4a( ~n ~r:1s P 

Proposer*r Slpatare: _ '{, ,l(;(;IL 
Tftle: --:-~:--:-~::--':""""-:-:--:----,-r-----------

Date: 

; Aidi;..J:<i~~"M.;;p;;t5•·.;:· 
·-·-· ··-•-•r ••••• ...... .., t••-.-----·- ___ .,_ __ -w ... t--..~- ·~ .. t ,\ ..- ~,-·•·••• • • .. . ~;. : • • ,._-•.: • • , "'..,. • .. · V 

30 



Exhibit "B', 

2014-2015 
GTACP 

6 



City of Jackso••ville 
. . .. ~ ... . .. -· .. ··~,----··!"•. ~·-. ~~-· .. ··-

Attachment VII 

Nmna of Proposer: 
l'ropoul Number: 

lnstruc6ons: 

ArtJ11n· J. Oallegber !Usie Management Services, Inc. 
P-43-14 PrOpertY Broker Sc:niccs 

1. l'lcue s•bmlt •proposed Gruel Total Average CommUalo11 Pl:n:catap (%) GTAcr. Pnposen 1•111 
iadude all .atldpated cGlnpematfOD. to all partlu,semce broker, wllolesllcn ad/or hltenudlarfu, 1ub­
caatraeton. etc. AD Gl'ACP' ot •U parties,1emce broker, w•olaalen aadlor iatermedbria, slaall be 
cltsdosed as• part or ID nspo111& An proposen mut 111bmlt tbelr compeasatloa la tlla form of a GTACP. 
Fall&an to nbmit pridaglcampensallon u a GT ACP wlD resalt ia no pohla helq awarded for Ille Prfce 
CriCerloa. ne Service Brolcersubaltttlllg Cu lowest GTACP will receive all points available. ll'ee 
agreement. or auulmum commlasloD rate prupoals are not •tceptahle ud mn be G"ardcd zero points for 
tlle Price Criferiou. 

Galla1her Proposed Grand Total Average Commission Percentage (GTAcP) • 10% 

2. Provide a breakdown ot'GTACP fbr all parties. U.fmnediaria, (where applicable, sab-contraclon etc.) 
tolalin1 lhe GTACP 1boW11 ia item l. 

=~ ... ~·.-f? . ••• , .. . ..... 
R.etaiJ Broker 3.0%-t0.0% 

Intenncdi•rv -Domestic J.O"A>-s .0% 
Jn • .,. •· - Intcmltfonal S.O'A.-1.0% 
COMBINED AVERAGE 10.0-.4 

Commissions coDccled will be &c:ombincd average of 10.0-/e whetlter placed direct orthrougb an inccnnecf"llU)'. This 
musntion is conc:ephlll ml tho fi,!W results may vary by line of coverqe. 

I urtif1 U&1t t .. 111rormatloe fa tld! form Is true ud actanate. I certify uddpated coatnct period Is rrom on 
or Uoat October 1,2014 lo September 30, 1015 (u deOaed ln 1.4 Tenn) with tbe poHcy period to beghl on 
Marcia l, 2015 WllB Marda 1, 2016, wltb tbe acepClon of Ible Arts coverage. Witb nspcdl fo Fine Aris 
coverage, the contract will ROt Include reaponslbility for placement and mafateouc:e or th Fine Ares poliq f'or 
flae coatnct term of Oct® er 1, 2014 1111tl Sepfem•u 30, 2015. However, dac rapoulltilil)' for tfaa placemcat 
aud malllfenonce for Ille ln•e Arts policy ror the contnct term ofOcteber 1, ?015 uatil September JO, l01G 
(policy period Is October 1, 2015 (12:01 a.m.) uatil October l, 2016) will be lndude ln tbe contract. 

Pmnlams iare ta be patd annually (unless alldilloul deferred payment terms are offered aad accepted). 

Please outline ALL variable costs which arc not lncladed abDYe. 

I certify d1lt the in!bnnation In this form is true and ac:curate. 

Pallan Co alga this ronn sball result la dlsquaU~ 

Praposer'a Slgmtare: 
11tk: 
Date: 

- .. ~·- .. -..... .. • • -····--·-·-- +- --~ 
': Anmr i. c;alllgba'·Rlst M.11p111mtsemca, h:. 
- ....... .... l1 ... -···~· ·"'------···-~·~ .... ---· ..•. -·· ... ._ ... _.,,_ .. -· --·-····-·-·· --·- .. .......... .. . . - -. . . . .. . -·· 

34 



. . . 

Exhibit ''C" 

JSEB Subcontractor Compensation Schedule 

7 



,f 
.. . 

OPTIMUM PBRSQNNEl. SEBYK'ffl 

'Scupe afWarJr: 

MBECROUPSTATUS: 

a Aflkm.Amcdcall 

llWamm.._Ormlr 

D~ 

D Hllpulc-Amedcam 

D Nalhe-Aanertam 

Pravid!!dmi"l!r!li!! nppo!t seMcel to the 

Two (2) Nlld!p per week: 

Slgnatuuf io/ 
"ScapeafWcnt:1nclPllcl1reeoftl'ledw*rllaMBfdoClly. 

"Tolal PrimGfwodc 1o lie 
perfonMd orma1rrtall to be 
nppUed lnc:luclfqS.lai Tax 

s 25.00 per boar 

Tol:ll pdce lltlllth Ulledllloa um1-1u onl•far~oa lo btcoaaw..11 'nlld. Thklona 
JllUt 1'e mttl fw'l.etteroflahtlt; 



The City of Jacksonville, FL 

Executive Summary 

Program Proposed GT ACP 

Wholesaler, MGA, Estimated Wholesaler, 

Co-Broker, or Annual Commission% MGA or Total Total AJG RMS 

--··· Coverage(s)--~amerName-tntermedlary Name -- Premium- - - orfl!I! - - intermediary% · Commission% Comm1s;ton $ Commission 

Elccess Property Direct J •• I II I ti I It 

UK Sl,681,775.00 4.00% 6.00% 10.00% $168,177.50 $67,271.00 

Excess Property Various I AmWins s l,322,625.00 5.00% 5.00% 10.00% $132,262.50 $66,131.25 

Boiler & Machinery Travelers I RPS $37,223.00 6.00% 4 .00% 10.00% $3,722.30 $2.233.38 
Terrori sm - S200m prop · 
Sublimits $100m Bl / 
$50m cas ualty I Uoyds I AJG UK I s111,861.001 6.00% I 4.00% I 10.00% $11,186.701 $6,712.021 

Total 

Commission $482,101.371 $309,100 021 

Total Premium 
AJG Intermediary 

Commissfon Commission 

$4,821,013 65 $309,100.02 $173,001.35 

AJG UK RPS 

Commlslon - · - Commission 

s 100,906.50 

I 
$1,488.921 

$4,474.68 

$105,381.181 $1 ,488 .921 

Average 

Commission % 

lOOO't' 

IJ 

Amwins 

Commission 

$66,131.25 

$66,131.25 



The City of Jacksonville, FL 

Executive Summary (Cont.) 

Renewal Results 

Property Premium $3,893,525.00 $4,063,342.02 

Other Assessments $791.00 $568.91 
EMPA $100.00 $104.00 

$4,671,923.65 

$570.00 

$112.00 

$608,581.63 

$1.09 
$8.00 

14.98%1 

0.19%. 

7.69% 

Total P. 014.93 $4, 605.65 

B&M $49,283.00 $49,927.00 $37,223.00 
Fees & Assesments $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

~-_jot.I BaM $49 927.DO $3l223.00 

Terrorism $153,450.00 $153,000.00 $111,867.00 
Fees & Assesments $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 .. ,_ ..... - ....... 

Totilil~erro1fsaf' 153450.Qo .$15 000.00. $1~ 

s ub-Total $4,oS? 149.0o $4 266.941.93 ___ $482 695.65 

-- - - ---

8rOk •Fee..... --- 00 $0.DO ,$0.00 

Grand Total $4 091. 149.0o $4,26 941.93 

Result Notes: 

• We were successful in continuing the terms and conditions as expiring: 
o Limits remain at $400 Million 

-$12,704.00 
$0.00 

·$41,133.00 
$0.00 

o Named Storm deductible rema·ns al 5% applying separately to Building and Contents (P.l.T.O 5'}ti 
of value of item damaged), sub1ect to a minimum of $250,000 and maximum of $25,000,000 any 
one occurrence as per expiring. 

• Market partners remain in p ace for most layers - some domestic markets ln the excess layers could not 
meet the pricing and were replaced. 

• The following page shows the layer pricing 
o The primary layers involved in the losses have taken a premium increase of approximately 17%. 
o The excess layers not involved in recent losses have a premium increase averaging approximately 

10%. 
o The overall premium increase for the property insurance is 14.98% with a rate increase 9.9%. 

• The Equipment Breakdown/Boiler and Machinery and terrorism pricing has changed based on alternative 
recommendations. 

_ . ·- . " . . ! 1. ! ! 1i ent Sc:iv:ic:ca, In~ 

9 



The City of Jacksonville, FL 

Executive Summary (Cont.) 

-
,_1 

-
,_ 

...... .. 

~
• A.10. Dlf'eCt 

• Amwlnt Placiemenc 

• A.10-UK l"lacie.,..nt 

Renewal Placement Summary 

City of Jacksonville 

Recommendations for the Renewal Program 

..,_ lllUI 

"' "' -· . - 1 
"' " 

' 1 

For the 2016 renewal, Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management Services, Inc. worked with the City's Risk Management 
Department to continue with the comprehensive program in place. We have negotiated with the markets regarding 
the losses that are outstanding and secured renewal terms at minimal financial impact. We recommend the renewal 
program as proposed with a change in carrier on the Terrorism and Equipment Breakdown program based on 
premium and improved terms. We have discussed the decision to remain with our major property market partners for 
this renewal. We appreciate our continued partnership and the opportunity to be of service to the City of Jacksonville. 

eat &!iviccs !Jn 

IO 



DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

Subject: 

FINANCE D IV I ~I 0 N 

~~"::! 
MEMORANDUM 

February 20, 2018 

Gregory Pease, Chairman 
Professional Services Evaluation Committee 

Ann Willis, Property and Casualty Administrat~ 
Twane Duckworth, Chief of Risk Manage01entv/~ 

P-SS.15/PB#l- Piggyback of DCSB Master Casualty Consultant RFP (Renewal l 
of 4) Amendment #2 

The current tenn for Contract No. # 9429-02 with I:. W Si\'cr & Associates d/b/a Siver Insurance 
Consultants Management ("Siver"') for Consulting Ser\ ices is October I. 2016 to September 30, 2017 
with a maximum indebtedness of $140.000.00. Due to administratl\ e oversight the contract expired on 
1011 / l 7. 

Risk Management is requesting pcnnission to exercise the second of (4) four ( 1) one year renewals to be 
effective October I , 2017 to September 30, 2018 with (2) two renewal options remaining and increasing 
the maximum indebtedness by a not to exceed amount of S65,000.00 for a total maximum indebtedness 
not to exceed $205,000.00 with funding source AFR~58 l • 03 109. All other terms and conditions shall 
remain the same. 

Thank you for your assistance and plea.c;e email 1 h~ a\\ ards letter at your earliest convenience so that we 
can move for.vard to executing the contract 

117 \\ Du\ al '>trcct \tc 13' Jad;sun,ilk.11 3. 20: Pho1 • 1/11-1·6\o l \ ~ · hi\ 'HU-630-:?IOO \11111.rnj net 



lnsuranc~ 

SIVER 
BOS Exccutavc Ctr. Dr. W, Sic. 110 
SI Pc1crsburg, Flurida 33702-2407 

Post Office Boll 21343 
St Petersburg, Florida 33742-1343 

Telephone· (727) S77-27&0 
Fllll (727)579-8692 

Email 11erickson@sivcr.com 

September 15, 2017 

Twane L. Duckworth, Esq. 
Chief of Risk Management 
City of Jacksonville 
117 W. Duval Street, Suite 335 
Jacksonville, FL 32202 

Subject: Master Casualty Consultant 
One Year Contract Proposal 

Dear Mr. Duckworth: 

SENT BY EMAIL 

The purpose of this letter is to formally advise you that Siver Insurance Consultants 
("Siver") is ready, willing and able to enter into a one-year extension of our Agreement 
with the City of Jacksonville ("'the City") which utilizes our DCSB Contract which was 
issued under DCSB RFP #07-15/TW for Purchase of Risk Management 
Consultant/Employee Benefits und Auditing Services. 

As we understand it, the one-year extension would be effective from October I, 20 I 7 
through September 30, 2018. Siver is willing to agree to continue our current, in-force 
billing rates with the City for the period of the one-year extension. 

We look forward to working for the City in the upcoming year. 

Very truly yours, 

SIVER INSURANCE CONSULT ANTS 

George W. Erickson, JD, CPCU, LLM 
Executive Vice-President 


